
No. 14-1417

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

O. JOHN BENISEK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**BOBBIE S. MACK, Chair,
Maryland State Board of Elections, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, at Baltimore
James K. Bredar, District Judge
(D.Md. 13-CV-3233-JKB)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

October 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Viability of <i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Board of Election Laws</i>	2
II. Jurisdiction of a single District Judge under 28 U.S.C. §2284.....	6
III. Application of <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> in an action with multiple claims.....	8
IV. Exceptional Importance of 28 U.S.C. §2284 cases & uniform processes...	14
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<u><i>Anne Arundel Rep Ctrl Cmte v. SABEL</i> (781 F.Supp 394, D.Md. 1991)</u>	13
<u><i>Arizona v. AIRC</i> (D. Az. 12-01211, Doc. 24)</u>	7
<u><i>Armour v. Ohio</i> (925 F.2d 987, 6th Cir. en banc, 1991)</u>	5, 6
<u><i>Backus v. Spears</i> (677 F.2d 397, 4th Cir. 1982)</u>	6
<u><i>Bohannon v. Doe</i> (527 F.App'x 283, 5th Cir. 2013)</u>	5
<u><i>Connolly v. PBGC</i>, (673 F.2d 1110, 9th Cir. 1982)</u>	5
<u><i>Cook v. Gralike</i>, 531 U.S. 510, 2001</u>	11, 12, 13
<u><i>Davis v. Bandemer</i>, 478 U. S. 109 (1986)</u>	10
<u><i>Duckworth v. State Adm Bd of Election Laws</i> (332 F.3d 769, 4th Cir. 2003)</u> ..ii, 1, 2,	4, 5, 6, 9, 14
<u><i>Feinberg v. FDIC</i> (522 F.2d 1335, D.C. Cir. 1975)</u>	5
<u><i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> (831 F.Supp.2d 887, D.Md. 11-CV-3220, 2011)</u>	9
<u><i>Goosby v. Osser</i> (409 U.S. 512)</u>	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14
<u><i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> (542 F.3d 281, 2nd Cir. 2008)</u>	5
<u><i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> (12-1445, 10th Cir. 2014)</u>	10
<u><i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> (152 F.3d 974, D.C. Cir. 1998)</u>	5, 6
<u><i>Lopez v. Butz</i>, 535 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1976)</u>	5, 8
<u><i>LULAC v Perry</i>, 548 U.S. (2006)</u>	10

LULAC v. Texas (113 F.3d 53; 96-50714, 5th Cir. 1997).....5, 6

Neitzke v. Williams (490 U.S. 319).....1, 3, 4, 13, 14

Page v Bartels (248 F.3d 175, 3rd Cir. 2001).....5, 7

Page v. Virginia (E.D.Va 13-cv-00678, 2014).....9

Radogno v. Illinois (N.D.Ill. 11-cv-4884, ECF 59).....10

Simkins v. Gressette (631 F.2d 287, 4th Cir. 1980).....4

Smiley v. Holm, [285 U.S. 355](#) (1932).....11

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, [479 U.S. 208](#) (1986).....11

United States v. Classic, [313 U.S. 299](#) (1941).....12

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton (514 U.S. 779) (1995).....11, 12

Vieth v. Jubelirer (541 U.S. 267) (2004).....ii, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Wright v. North Carolina (4th Cir. 14-1329).....2, 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1253.....7, 13

28 U.S.C. §2284.....ii, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14

U.S. Constitution

Article I §2.....11, 13

Article I §4.....11, 12, 13

Amendment XIV.....8, 10, 11

No. 14-1417
